Re-Instated Bond 2/17/23

v PHILADELPHIA

ez INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

SUBDIVISION BOND

Bond No.: PB03010408713 Principal Amount: $2,103,639.50
Premium: $10,518 / Annually

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Elite Properties of America, Inc. dba Classic
Companies, 2138 Flying Horse Club Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 as Principal, and Philadelphia
Indemnity Insurance Company, 800 E. Colorado Blvd., 6" Floor, Pasadena, California, 91101 a Pennsylvania
Corporation authorized to transact surety business in the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado, 2880 International Circle, Suite
110, Colorado Springs, CO 80903, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Two Million One Hundred Three Thousand
Six Hundred Thirty-Nine and 50/100 dollars ($2,103,639.50), lawful money of the United States of America, for
the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, we Elite Properties of America, Inc., dba Classic Companies, 2138 Flying Horse Club
Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 has agreed to construct in Retreat at Timber Ridge Subdivision, Filing No.
2 in El Paso County, Colorado, the following improvements: Volimer North Improvements as outlined on the
attached Financial Assurance Form for Retreat at Timber Ridge Subdivision, Filing No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall
construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee harmless from
any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and
void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a resolution of the Board of
County Commissioners of El Paso County indicating that the improvements have not been installed or
completed, will complete the improvements or pay to El Paso County such amount up to the Principal amount
of this Bond which will allow El Paso County to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, this instrument may be
proportionately reduced as the public improvements are completed.

In the event of any legal proceeding under this Subdivision Bond, this Subdivision Bond shall be
governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Colorado. Jurisdiction and venue
shall be in the District Court in and for El Paso County, Colorado.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of
time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Financial Assurance Form, or the work to be performed there-
under, or the Specifications and Plans accompanying the same or incorporated by reference into such
Financial Assurance Form, shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond and it does hereby waive notice of
any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Financial Assurance Form, or to the
work, or to the Specifications and Plans.

EPCDSD File #

Philadelphia Consolidated Holding Corp. * Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company ¢ Philadelphia Insurance Company = Maguire Insurance Agency, Inc.



oy PHILADELPHIA

st INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

Bond No. PB03010408713

Page Two (2)
Signed, sealed and dated this 24th day of June, 2022.
Elite Properties of America, Inc.
dba: Classic Companies Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
Principal Surety

By: % By: Wd%w

MicHelle Haase
-
Title: f/r‘)\Q’ Title: Attorney-in-Fact

EPCDSD File #

Philadelphia Consolidated Holding Corp. + Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company * Philadelphia Insurance Company * Maguire Insurance Agency, Ine.,



STATE oF _Colorado

COUNTY OF E!Paso ]

On 6/24/22 , before me, Christine Wise

(here insert name of notary)

personally appeared _George A. Lenz

(name(s) of Signer(s))

¥

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7 ' CHRISTINE L WISE
e AT
My Commission Expires: {-?-03- NOTARY D ‘»‘(35‘1}4021 15

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 02, 2025

This area for Official Notarial Seal

EErEesrserrrssnmemrmmrs | O PTION A L s s s e e e

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
(] INDIVIDUAL
(] CORPORATE OFFICER PB03010408713

TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TITLE(S)

[] PARTNER(S) U LIMITED
[] GENERAL 1
[] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES
[] TRUSTEE(S)
[ ] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
(] OTHER:

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

PR e-S ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



ALL- PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate
is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Orange }

on JUN 242022 before me, _ Janina Monroe, Notary Public

(Here inserl name and title of the officer]
personally appeared Michelle Haase
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose
name(s) is/ax& subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
ke/she/they executed the same in Ris/her/their authorized capacityfigsg) and that by
histher/thaix signaturegs) on the instrument the person(sj, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

JANINA MONROE
£ Notary Pubiic - California
i ‘e ; Orange County
i . -
official seal & Lon 4 Commission # 2406696
My Comm, Expires Jun 295, 2026

otary Public Signature (Notary Public Seal)

&
2 4

DITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT if needed, should be completed and atached ro the document. Acknolwvedgents from

other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the
wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.

(Title or description of attached document) * State and County information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
Number of Pages Document Date commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Indicate the cormect singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.c.
S he/she/theys- is /are ) or circling the correct fonms. Failure to correctly indicate this
O Individual (s) information may lead to rejection of document recording.
O Corporate Officer The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.,
Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-scal if a
(Ti“e) sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form,
Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
Partner(s_) lhegcoumy clerk, <
Attorney-in-Fact 4 Additional information is not required but could help to cnsure this
Trustee(s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other < Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
“  Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secretary).
Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

(Title or description of attached document continued)




PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPTIIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealih of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint JANINA MONROE, THOMAS G. MCCALL, TIMOTHY J.
NOONAN, MICHELLE HAASE, MARTHA BARRERAS AND RACHEL A. MULLEN OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC, its true and lawful Attorney-in-
fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued
in the course of ifs business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14 of November, 2016,

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby autherizes the President or any Vice President of the
Comparry: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attomey-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, end any such Power of
Attomey so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, PHILADELPINA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

{Scal) :
Ich¥ Glomb, President & CRO
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5% day of March, 2021 before me cane the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public: . ] ;
Gemmonweaith af Pannaylvania - Notary Seal | ] W meK‘ erp -
VanessaMckanzie, Notary Public
MonfgemeryCounty .
My omeniesion expiras November 3, 2024
. Commissionnumbar 1366394
Mumbar, Pennsyivan.a Assacialion of Netaries residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
My commission expires: November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayage, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5% day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that
John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attomney the duly elected President of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this day of J U N 2 4 2] ] ZZ‘ .

s>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
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v PHILADELPHIA

i -8 INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

SUBDIVISION BOND

Bond No.: PB03010408713 Principal Amount: $2.103.639.50
Premium: $10,518 / Annually

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Elite Properties of America, Inc. dba Classic
Companies, 2138 Flying Horse Club Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 as Principal, and Philadelphia
Indemnity Insurance Company, 800 E. Colorado Blvd., 6" Floor, Pasadena, California, 91101 a Pennsylvania
Corporation authorized to transact surety business in the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado, 2880 International Circle, Suite
110, Colorado Springs, CO 80903, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Two Million One Hundred Three Thousand
Six Hundred Thirty-Nine and 50/100 dollars ($2,103,639.50), lawful money of the United States of America, for
the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, we Elite Properties of America, Inc., dba Classic Companies, 2138 Flying Horse Club
Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 has agreed to construct in Retreat at Timber Ridge Subdivision, Filing No.
2 in El Paso County, Colorado, the following improvements: Vollmer North Improvements as outlined on the
attached Financial Assurance Form for Retreat at Timber Ridge Subdivision, Filing No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall
construct, or have consiructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee harmless from
any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and
void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a resolution of the Board of
County Commissioners of El Paso County indicating that the improvements have not been installed or
completed, will complete the improvements or pay to El Paso County such amount up to the Principal amount
of this Bond which will allow El Paso County to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, this instrument may be
proportionately reduced as the public improvements are completed.

In the event of any legal proceeding under this Subdivision Bond, this Subdivision Bond shall be
governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Colorado. Jurisdiction and venue
shall be in the District Court in and for El Paso County, Colorado.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, exiension of
iime, alteration or addition to the terms of the Financial Assurance Form, or the work to be performed there-
under, or the Specifications and Plans accompanying the same or incorporated by reference into such
Financial Assurance Form, shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond and it does hereby waive notice of
any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Financial Assurance Form, or to the
worik, or to the Specifications and Plans.

EPCDSD File #

Philadelphia Consalidated Holding Corp. + Philadelphia [ndemnity Insurance Company - Philadelphia Insurance Company + Maguire Insurance Agency, Inc.



v PHILADELPHIA
=g

INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

Signed, sealed and dated this 24ih day of June, 2022.

Elite Properties of America, Inc.
dba: Classic Companies
Principal

o Kw/ﬁ/

Title: W ¥

EPCDSD File #

Bond No. PB03010408713
Page Two (2)

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Surety

Mol Brne

Michelle Haase

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Philadelphia Consolidated Holding Corp. + Philadelphia Indemnity [nsurance Coampany + Philadelphia Insurance Company * Maguire Insurance Agency, Inc.



STATE oF Colorado

COUNTY OF ElPaso ]

On_6/24/22 before me, Christine Wise

(here insert name of notary)

personally appeared _George A. Lenz

(name(s) of Signer(s))

1

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CHRISTINE L WISE
NOTARY PUBLIC

vk, * ' STATE OF COLORADO
signature__ (W3 A.liliae (SEAL) NOTARY ID 19974021715
My Commission Expires: IQ-JQ-M MY CWMIS§|ON EXPiHE§ DECEMBEH (2, 2025

This area for Official Notarial Seal

ke e O P TIONAL s s s e U Ay

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(] INDIVIDUAL

[] CORPORATE OFFICER PB03010408713
TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TITLE(S)

] PARTNER(S) OJ umiTep
[] GENERAL 1
(] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES
(] TRUSTEE(S)
[] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
(] OTHER:

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGMER IS REPRESENTING:

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

[D12R=IREY. 5i08) ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



ALL- PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate
is attached, and not the truthfulness. accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of Orange }

on__ JUN %4 2022 before me,  Janina Monroe, Notary Public

(Here insert name and ttle of the glicer)
personally appeared Michelle Haase
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personfg) whose
namegs) is/agg subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
ke/she/thay executed the same in kis/her/thetr authorized capacityfigg) and that by
risther/thadx signaturets on the instrument the person{sy, or the entity upon behalf of
which the persongs) acted. executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
P Dl iz e
. JAHIMA MONRCE E
Notary Putlic - California

Orange County
Commissicn # 2244611
My Comm. Expires Jun 25, 2022

LYNN

R U T L

Notary' Publig’ Signature {Notary Public Seal}
¢ - - +

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Flus form comphes wirk carvemt Caitfornia statuwes regarding notary wording and

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DCCUMENT # needed shonld be completed and attached tw the document. Acknobs edgens from

other states may be completed for docunents betng sent ro that state so long as the
wordmg does sot require the Caltfornia notary 1o violore California notary law

(Tille or descniption of altached document) o Stac and County mformaton must be the State and County where the document
signers) personally appeared betore the netary pubhic for acknow ledgment

- - - + Date of notnzanon must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
{Tille or description of attached document contnued) miust also be the same date the acknow ledgment s completed

The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within iz o1 het

Number ot PagES e Document DatE‘,,___)ﬂ s commussion followed by o comma and then youm utle (notary public)
« Prnt the namels)y of document signeris) who personally appear at the ume of
notanzation
CAPACITY CLAIMED BRY THE SIGNER + Indicate the conect singula or plurad forms by crossing of D mcovreet forms (e
P ; heshiethey- s Jae ) o crching the correct fornms Failure o correctly mdicate ths
O Individual (s) mformaton may lead 1o rejechion of document recording
] Corporate Officer « The notary seal ampression must be clear and photographically reproducible
Impression st not cover teat or hnes. 1 seal inpression smudges. re-seal 1f a
(TIHE) sufficient area penmus, otherwise compieie a diflerent acknowledgment form
« Signatare o the netary public must match the signature on file with the office of
£l Partner(s) the county clerk. : i
X Attomey-in-Fact e wdditonal nformation s not required but could help 10 ensure this
O TFUStEE(S) acknewledgment s not nsused or attached to o difTerent documem
0l Other 2 Indicwe e on type of anached document, |1u|1ﬂw| ol pages and date .
= Indicwte the capacity climed by the signer. 1f the claimed capacity is a

corponte olficer. mdicate the ttle e CEO CHO Secretary)
o Securely attach tus document o the signed document with a staple

|
|

BTN SR




PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaze Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19040950

Pawer of Attorney

ENOW ALL PERSONS DY THESE PRESENTS. That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized snd
exisling under 1he laws of the Commonwenlth of Permsylvania, does hereby constitule and appoint JANINA MONROE, THOMAS G MCCALL, TIMOTHY 1.
NOGNAN, MICHELLE FEAASE AND MARTHA BARRERAS OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC, its trise and LawTul Attorney-in-lact with full anthority t execute
on its behalf bands, underiakings, recognizances and other contracts of indenminity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and
to and the Company therehy, in an amount not o excecd $50,000,004),

This Power of Atomey b= granted and is signed and sealed by fucsimile under amd by the authority of the following Resolation adopted by the Board of Directars of
FHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSLIRANCE COMPANY on the 14* of November, 2016

RESOLYED: That the Beand of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: { [y Appoint Attorey(s) in Fuct and authorize the Atiomey(s) in Fact 1o exceute
on behalf of the Company bonds and uodenokings. contracts of indernily and other
writings obligatery in the nature thereol and 1o aach the scal of the Company twreto: and
(2710 remove, at any time, any such Atlomey-ws-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
beit

FURTHER

RESOLYEID: That U signatures of such officers and the scal of 1the Company may be affixed 1o any
such Mower of Attorey o certificate selating thererto by facsimile, and any such Power ol
Attorey so executed and cenilied by fcstnile slgoatures and facsinile seal shall be valul
ane binding upon the Company in the future with respect 1o any bond or uadertaking oo
whech 1t 15 attaclwed,

N TESTIMONY WHEREQF, PHILADELFHIA INDEMMITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT 10 HE SIGNED AND (18
CORPORATE SEALTG BE AFFIXED BY (TS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS STH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

iSeals R %}L w / r\.lﬂ//z\ ‘
Joh? Olo O

b, President & CE
Philadelphia Indemaity Insursnce Company

O iteis A" day of March, 2021 before oo cane the mdy idoal who executed the preceding instrament, w me persoaally known, and Deing by wie duly sworn sand that he
i e therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, that the seal aflised 1¢ sail inslinment is the
Corporate aeal of saxt Cormpany: that the swd Corporte Scal aisd his signatuee were duly affixed.

Natary Pubdic:

Comimenw ULk of PARATYIVANTE < ATy 3aa1 “\/cz,_wm-s.:-. Z’Y‘K-'-rk’ Erio L.
Yane ssa Mckhenzle, Nolary Public
Mawnigomary County
L isslon sapires M bard, 2024
Commission nembar 1388194
Mempar. Parnaynvan 4 Lsocssos of Nataies residing at B Cynwyd, A
My commission ¢apires: Movember 3, 2024

I, Edwand Sayago. Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY . do bhereby centity that the foregoing resolution of the Bourd of
CHirectors and the Power of Atlerney issued pursuant thereto on the 3* day March, 2021 are true and correet and are sl in Gull Force and eltect. | de further certify tha
John Glomb, who executed the Power of Auomey as President, wis on the date of esecution of the anached Power of Awomey the duly elecred Fresident of
PHILADELIHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

—— " > n — . 5 5 n
[ Testmony Whereol | lsive subscribed my name and affived the facsimlke seal o cach Company this day of JUN 2 4 202f _

Lclward S:Ly:n_grl. (,'urpnr.uu Seerelary
PHILADELPUHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



LOCKTON

UNCOMMONLY INDEPENDENT

June 24, 2022 Federal Express

Elite Properties of America
Attention: Tana Reber

2138 Flying Horse Club Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80921

Re:  Bond No. PB03010408713 - Retreat at Timber Ridge F2 - Vollmer North
Principal: Elite Properties of America
Bond Amount: $2,103,639.50
Obligee: El Paso County, CO
Initial Bond Term:: 6/24/2022 to 6/24/2023
Dear Tana,
Per your request, enclosed is/are the executed bond(s) for the above-referenced. I have
executed the bond(s) in a single copy(ies). Please have the bond(s) signed, sealed and
notarized prior to submitting to the obligee.

The billing(s) will follow under separate cover.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Thank you,

Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC
Michelle Haase

Michelle Haase

Senior Account Manager
Surety Department

Enclosure/

LOCKTON INSURANCE BROKERS, LLC P:949.252.4416 / F: 949.999.4416

Newport Gateway-Tower |, 19800 MacArthur Blvd,, Suite 1250, Irvine, CA 92612 mhaase@lockton.com



Subdivision Bond Request

Bond request sent on 06/22/2022 at 5:19:58 PM EST

Subsidiary

Principal Name

Principal Address
Principal City

Principal Country
Principal State

Principal Zip Code
Country of Incorporation

State Of Incorporation

Elite Properties of America, Inc,

Elite Properties of America, Inc. dba Classic
Companies

2138 Flying Horse Club Drive
Colorado Springs

United States

Cco

80921

United States

co

Obligee Name

Obligee Address
Obligee City

Obligee Country
Obligee State
Obligee Zip Code

Requestor

Subdivision Name and
Description

Tract Number

Number of Units

City of Obligation

Country of Obligation
State of Obligation

Start Date

Estimated Completion Date
Engineer's Estimate

Type of Bond

Board of County Commissioners, El Paso County,
Colorado

2880 International Cir,, Ste 110

Colorado Springs
United States
Co

80903-2208

&g' “3&% b
3 ui&f@% : vxﬁv% it

Tana Reber

Retreat at TimberRidge Filing No. 2 - Vollmer
North Improvements

United States
Cco

06/22/2024

Other



Bond Amount 50.00
Performance Bond Amount $0.00
Payment Bond Amount $0.00

Maintenance Term (months)

=
Currency Exchange Rate {Include as of Date)
Currency Type

Department

Method of Delivery

Mine Location

Number of Originals Required

Permit Number

Project Manager

Project Name

Requestor
Surety SFAA Code

Notary Requirement

Needed by What Date
Type of Bond Form

Other Information/Remarks Please forward bond & bkilling attention
Tana Reber. The Engineer's Estimate is to
follow by scan and email.



2022 Financial Assurance Estimate Form
(with pre-plat construction)

PROJECT YNFORMATION
Vollmes- North Segment 5/23/1022 COR 2110
Project Nama Dats PCD His Na.
I Unt (with Pre-Plat Constructien}
Descri _ an i Unity | Cost Total I MEomptate | Remaining
S ON 1 - GRA| G AND EROSTON CONTROL (Construction and Permanent BMPa) ]
* Earitrwork
less than 1 000, $5 300 min oY 5 1o ] " $ . $ B
1000-5.000 $& 100 min [a }H 600 " $ . 1 -
§.001-20.000 $30.000 min 18,688 cY 5 500 - $ 93,440.0¢ $ 23,440.00
2000150 800 $100,000 min oY 1 s - $ - H -
£0.001-200.000 $175 000 min oY 3 250 - $ 4 -
. Groaiss than 200,000, $500 000 min e CY 8 200 w8 e L .
* Pormonani Seading {ine. noxious weed mgmnt © 12 AD $ 835 00 - $ 1632 00 $ £0,632.00
* Mulching 12 AT ] 83100 - $ 9,972.00 $ 997200
* Permenent Eroyon Contred Blanke! &y 3 700 - $ - $ .
* Parmanent Pond/BaM P Construchon 14 3 21200 " H $
* Pormansnt PorclMP {prgvide sngimnenr’s astimate) EA - $ $
£A - $ . $ .
Salsty Fonce m LF - 30 - $ 545.00 $ 546.00
Temparary Erosion Control Blanket 8y ¥ 300 - $ - $ -
Vehcle Teazking Control 1 EA $ 262500 = H 1,645.00 $ 2,625.00
SiR Farce 2,586 ¥ H 3on = H 7,758.00 [ 7,758.00
Tempornry Sesdng AC H 56500 - $ . $ .
Tempocary Mulch AC $ 83100 L] $ $
Erosion Dalss EA [ 2800 - $ $
Eroylon LogeShaw Watilvs LF $ 600 = $ . $ N
Rock Check Dams n EA 4 5%400 - $ 38,780.00 $ 38,730.00
lat Pralaction 10 EA H 185 00 - § 1,850.00 $ 1,850,080
Sadmant fasn EA $ 195200 - $ - 4 -
Concrate Washaut Basin )3 £A 3 o7 00 - 3 $97.00 $ 937,00
v $ - $ -
Eosndd mming Aol kslnid DUl g £F Lonsinian réans) o L - 4 - $ -
MAINTENANCE {15% of Construction BMPs) - $ 18,200.50 $ 18,203.50
T b T GA TR0 WSy VARG D EXLTROGE A DN N B 05 W]
j‘.’g’:’;}f PO IR BUIRCUITO (AT NN OF 30% COLELEED Section 1 Subtotal = 184,803.50 $ 184,803.50
- ] " o . "

1 Conmsiruction Traffe Cono 1 L5 L] § 4 .
Agoregate Base Coursa (135 Ihafehy Tesie $ HN $ - ¥ -
Aggregale Basa Courag {135 Ibasch) 910 cy H 5600 3 44352000 4 443,520.00
Asphalt Paysmient (1* inick} S 3 1600 $ - $ -
Asphalt Pavement (4" Ihick) Sy 1 200 $ . § -
Asphalt Pavament (8" thick) 36,000 sy H 3200 $ 1,152,000.00 § 1,152,000.00
Asphalt Pavemant {447 Basicd) " thigk Tons $ 8700 - $ - $ -
Raises Madian, Pavet §F 1 G00 - $ - $ ]
Reguistory SigniAdvisory Sign 4 EA s sM300 - $ 1,332.00 $ 1,330.00
GuidarStrent Name Sign 3 EA » 3 - 4 ~
Epoxy Pavement Marking SF 3 1500 - $ - 3 -
Thermoplasic Pavement Marking 5F ) 2800 - $ - ¥
Bamicede - Type 3 ER 3 20w - $ 4 .
Oslinaatar - Typa i EA 3 2700 - ¥ - $ -
Curtt Bt Guiter Typa A (8" Verticali 4799 LF $ 2K - $ §54,564.00 $ 152,568.00
Curb and Gutter Type 8 (Modizn) LF 3 3200 - 3 + H -
Curb and Guiter Typs €& (Ramp) LF % 200 - % . H -
4* Sldawalk {common nroas anly) sY $ 5360 - $ - H -
& Sldewalk sY $ 53 U0 - } ] - ¥ -
6" Sidewsik 1873 §r }H B0 00 = $ 149,540.00 $ 149,840.00
& Stdewaik 8Y H 10600 $ . $ .
Padestian Remg L} EA § 127300 $ 5,092.00 $ 5,093.00
Crosa Pan, iocal (B° thick, §' wide 1o inciude raium) 52 LF s 87 o0 L] $ 140400 $ 2,484.00
Cross Pan, colechor (B thick, B' vion 10 inciuoe retym) LF 5 10200 $ . $ -
Curt Chasa EA § 18300 - $ - $ .
Guarmirnt Typs 3 (W-Deam) LF s 5500 = $ - $ -
Guardrpil Type 7 {Concrete) WF H BOO0 - ] - $
Guardrof End Anitorage EA 3 23400 - $ - $ -
Guardral Impact Atenusior EA § A1m2N - $ - §

Sound Barrtar Fance (CHU block, 6 high) LF $ a7 $ . 4 -
Sound Banter Fanca (panels, 5 high) LF 3 89 0d [ $ - 4 .
Electricat Condit, Size = F H 10.00 . » $ . $
Traffic Signal, compiata imarvecton BA S AThSES - H - $
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Vollmne- Horth Segment 5728/2022 COR 2340
oct Mama Date PCO Fils Mo,
Unht {with Pra-Plat Construction)
[Description Quantity Linits Cost Totad % Complaty Remalning
! a E - ) -
Fasan Currs nad KSHI Bl prt of constiann plans) - $ - $ -
Concrata Box Culvent (M Stardard), Size{ W x H | LF - $ . 3 N
18" Reinforced Concraie Pipa \F s - 4 . 4 .
" Relnforced Cancrete Pipe LF 5 = $ - $ .
30" Relnforced Conerete Pipe LF ] - $ - ¥ -
38" Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF $ - $ - $ .
42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe if 5 . $ - | 3 -
48" Reinforced Concrate Plpe LF 5 » $ . $ .
54" Relnforced Conerete Plpe LF L3 = ¢ . L4 .
BO" Reinlorced Concrete Pipe LF 5 L] $ - $ -
66" Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF $ - H - $ -
727 Relnfarced Concrete Pipe LF ] L] $ - $ -
18" Corrugated Steel Plpe iF 5 - 4 . 5 -
14" Corrugated Steel Pipe iF 5 ) - $ . $ -
30" Corrugated Steef Plpe iF H - $ . 4 .
367 Carrugated Steel Pipe iF $ - $ - E -
42" Corrugated Steel Pipe LF $ - % - $ -
44" Corfugated Stesl Pipe LF § L] $ . 3 -
54" Carrugated Steel Plpe LF 3 - $ . $ .
60" Corrugated Steel Pipe LF 5 - s - L] .
65" Corrugated Steed Pipe LE 5 - $ - $ .
71" Corrugated Stael Pipe LF § A - $ - H .
78" Corrugated Steed Pipe LF $ 49200 " $ . $ .
B4* Corrugated Steel Plpe LF § 58800 = $ . $ -
Frarad End Section (FES}ACP  Sige=
L - B B R S EA - $ . 3 .
Flared End Sachon (FES} CSP Stza =
HND L ¥ A e R e EA - $ - $ -
Enf Treatment- Headwalt EA = $ - $ -
End Trsatnenl. Wingwall EA - $ - $ -
End Traaiment « Cutolf Wall EA ) o " $ . $ .
Cuwrb inlet (Typa R) L=5' Oeplh < § EA 5 613300 » $ . ] -
Gurh Inlet (Type R} L=5", 55 0epth< iy EA $ 798100 - $ - $ B
Curb intal (Typa R)L WS, 10' 5 Degth < {5 EA $ 934100 " 3 - $ .
Cur In'el (Type R) L =10 Dapin < 5 EA  § BMal00 - $ - $
Cuth Inlet (Type R) L &1, &' Depith < 10 EBA 5 47500 - $ . $ .
Curbr lnled (Typo R) L 21T, 10" % Depth < 15 EA $ 10,898.00 - [ . 1 -
Curb al (Typa R)L =15 Depth « 5 EA  § 1098400 = $ $ .
Curb Iniel (Typa R)L =15,  5'5 Dapth < 10° EA 5 11,7500 - $ . $ .
Curb it (Type RIL =45, 1075 Depth < 15’ EA $ 1287600 n $ . $ -
Curh dnied (Typs R} L =29 Deplh < & EA 5 1,706.00 L ] . $ -
Cuth et (Typs R} L =20, §'s Dapth < 107 EA 3§ 1232000 = $ . s .
Grated Inkt {Type C), Deptn < 5 EA $ 513800 - 3 . $ -
Grated Irdat (Type [), Depth < &' EA $ 634700 ] [ . $ -
Storm Sawer Manhols. Box Basa EA 5 II,SYGM H n - 1 -
Stonn Sewer Manhols Slab Base €A $  7,082.00 - $ - $ -
Geolaxtis (Erosion Corml) SY s 7.00 - 3 H -
Rip Rag. a50 siza Inm 610 24~ Tons s E9.00 - $ $
RipRap, Grouted Tans $ 105.00 = $ - $ .
Dralage Channal Consbuction, Siza{ W x R } LF [ - - $ - $ .
Draindge Channsl Lining. Congrele cy $ 6100 - ] $ -
Oranage Channel Lining, Rip Rap cY 5 124.00 - 3 . $ -
Orainage Channsl Linkg, Grass AC 5 162500 = $ . $ -
Drainage Channel Lining, Diher Statwhzabon - $ . $ -
L] 1 - H .
Fovsert s o6l Istent But pasd of SunBinatas plensj - $ . $ "
T Bt WU Ht B bt INAL BRANGE A MR B B0 DR
IS SR B R PTIRNt RRAKIUA O DU T W E T AL Cnu B sedion 2 subletﬂ' = $ 1‘908,836'00 $ 1,9“3’836'00

e Kk w A % ® R K #

w e & o oB o ® oW & F kN W s #

3

a W & K A % B % K K E B N T ® R BN s E R A
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PROJECT INFORMATION __
Vollmos+ North Segrisnt 5/18/2023 COR 2110
Projact Name Date PCO Fiig No.
Unk Wt Pro-Piat Gonstraction}
Bescription Quentity J_ Units Cost : Total "we Remaining
SECTION 3 - COMMON DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS (Private or Districk and NOT Maintamed by EPC)s*
[ECADWAVIREROVERIERTS -
- $ - $ .
- $ . $
- $ + ,’ -
w $ . 1 .
- % . $ .
- $ $ B
STORM DRAIN MPROVEMENTS {Exsepton Permarent Fond/Bar shalt e Cemuod wer Seiman )
- H $ .
L ] $ -
O - $ -
- H H
b $ - §
- 4 $
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
Watar Main Pips (PV() Sze §” LF - 4 $
Water Maln Pips (Ductle ony Siza B° LF - 4 S
Gala Vaives 87 EA « 3 3
Firg Hydram Assembly wi all vaivas EA - $ $
Walar Sarvica Line instakation, inc. lap and valves EA " $ ¥ “
Fire Cistern Instaliation, complate EA - $ $ -
. $ [ .
fnsedt deins nol ksted but pad of coustagtion wans) - $ 3 -
Eewer Main Ppg (PVC), Euze LF $ 7100 - $ H
Sanitary Swwer Manhoky, Depth « 15 leat BA 5 45800 . $ $
Saritary Servica Line Instalistion, complete EA $ 15%100 P $ $
Sanitary Sewer Lift Station compiets EA - $ - $
- $ 3 .
{risart Mons o8 Fated but DA of consiTbetan piass] L) 3 - H B
o 3ubadey S0t $pACIK. CONOLLE Of BODEVAL O PUD:
BA » $ . 5
EA - $ . $ -
EA - 4 - $ .
EA - % $ .
EA - ¥ $ -
T St daswi et oe Bt SREN Y (BTLERTA Saction 3 Subtotal = s - s -
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PROJECT I NFORMATION

¥ollmer- North Segment £/24/1022 CUR 2110
Projact Natma Data PCD Fila No.

Unit . {wdth Pre-Plat Comatruction)
Bescr Quantity Units tost : Total ¥ Complate Remaining
AS-BURT PLANS (Public Improvements nc. Petmanent WOGCY GMPs) LS $ 1000000 + $ §0,000.00 H 1380000
POND/BMP CERTIFICATION (inc. slevationy and volume celculations) LS = $ . H .

Total Constryction Financla! Assurance _$  2,103,639.50
{Sum of ail seclion subtotals pus as-buiks and pond/BMI cartifcation)

Totrl Remalning Construction Financiat Assurance (with Pre-Plat Constructlon) 3 1103.639.50
(Summ of all waction 10tuly lwss credit for lams complete pus 6-builts nnd pondBMP ceificebion)

Totat Defact Warranty Financlal Assurance 3 404,576.00
(20% of allitemy cenkfiad a3 {*) Ta be colsomlized et ima of prelmnary acoapiance)

Approvals
{ herelry certify that this is sn soturate and eomplete estimate of tosts for the work 25 shown on the

Py 4
“FE Seal Rrqared) A é/ 2

Avwut plny GRS Sune 200
ﬁwhm;‘mﬂunﬁ V

Appeaved by El Paso County Englneer | ECM Adminkstrator Dale

Drawings associated with the Project.
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Tana Reber

L 3 ——
From: Adam Doyle

Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 11:.00 AM

To: Tana Reber

Subject: FW: Vollmer N. Financial Assurance

Attachments: 2022 - FAE Vollmer North signed.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Tana,

Will you get a bond going for me for Vollmer North Improvements? This will stay in our bond status sheet and will
associated with the construction of Timber Ridge F2.

Total: $2,103,639.50

Adam Doyle | Land Development Manager
Mobile: (719)331-6174

Office: (719)785-3317

CLASSIC HOMES | 2138 Flying Horse Club Dr., Colorado Springs, CO 80921

GOLD WINNER 15 YESRS RUNNING

From: Mike Bramlett <mbramlett@jrengineering.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 12:30 PM

To: Adam Doyle <adoyle@classichomes.com>

Subject: Vollmer N. Financial Assurance

Adam,

Here is your copy.

Thanks

Mike Bramlett, PE
Client Manager
JR Engineering, LLC

SATS Tach Cettar

NN 1 JIES I LAY N

mbramlett@irengineering.com




